




Ken Musso 

Assessor -�-
AD AMS COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Assessor's Office 
4430 South Adams County Parkway 

2nd Floor, Suite C2100 
Brighton, CO 80601-8201 

Phone 720-523-6038 

Fax 720-523-6037 
www.adcogov.org 

STIPULATION (As to Tax Year(s) __ 2=02=3 ____ Actual Value(s )) 

1. The property subject to this Stipulation is:
Schedule No. (S): R004307 Parcel N0.(S) 0156907307010 

2. The subject property is classified as a Residential property.

3. The County Assessor originally assigned the following actual value to the
subject property for tax year(s) 2023 

Land 
Improvements 
Total 

$72,150 
$963,8501 

$1,036,000 

4. The Adams County Assessor has reviewed this file and agrees to make the
following adjustment to the valuation for the subject property for tax year(s)

2023 

Land 
Improvements 
Total 

$72,150 
$802,850 
$875,000 

5. By entering into this agreement, the Petitioner understands that they are giving
up rights to further appeal of the value of this property for tax
year( s) 2023

DATED.this: September 19, 2024 

Ryan M. 

Greenlee 

Digitally signed by 
Ryan M. Greenlee 
Date: 2024.09.19 
13:30:39 -06'00' 

Assessor Representative 
Adams County Assessor's Office 



Account No :   Parcel No : 
Petition Year : Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value
L: L: $72,150 $4,830 A. Ratio 6.70%
 I:  I: $963,850 $64,580 Mill Levy 111.172 Tax Exempt Portion

SE: $0 $0
ST ($55,000) ($3,690)

$0 $0 $981,000 $65,720 Original Tax $7,306 0%
Petitioner's Statement :  

Assessor's Report
  Situation :

  Action :

  Recommendation :  

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value Tax Refund
L: $72,150 $4,830 L: $72,150 $4,830
 I: $963,850 $64,580  I: $802,850 $53,790 Revised Tax

$0 $0 SE: $0 $0
($55,000) ($3,690) ST ($55,000) ($3,690)
$981,000 $65,720 $820,000 $54,940

RYAN GREENLEE October 1, 2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified General Appraiser

0156907307010
April 11, 2024

  TOTALS :

$1,198.43

$6,107.79

REAL

TYPE
OCC 

CODE

ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUE RECOMMENDED VALUE REVISED TAX  WARRANT

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

2023
R004307

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

MACARENO ALBERTANO JACOBO  
4864 E 145th Ave
THORNTON                     State : CO
SUB:BRYANT SUBD DESC: LOT 12 EXC E 30/28 FT AND ALL LOT  13

  ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

  ORIGINAL TAX WARRANT

  TOTALS :

100REAL







Account No :   Parcel No : 
Petition Year : Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value
L: L: $46,800 $3,140 A. Ratio 6.70%
 I:  I: $1,089,200 $72,980 Mill Levy 111.172 Tax Exempt Portion

SE: $0 $0
ST ($55,000) ($3,690)

$0 $0 $1,081,000 $72,430 Original Tax $8,052 0%
Petitioner's Statement :  

Assessor's Report
  Situation :

  Action :

  Recommendation :  

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value Tax Refund
L: $46,800 $3,140 L: $46,800 $3,140
 I: $1,089,200 $72,980  I: $828,200 $55,490 Revised Tax

$0 $0 SE: $0 $0
($55,000) ($3,690) ST ($55,000) ($3,690)

$1,081,000 $72,430 $820,000 $54,940

RYAN GREENLEE October 1, 2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified General Appraiser

0156907307011
March 5, 2024

  TOTALS :

$1,944.40

$6,107.79

REAL

TYPE
OCC 

CODE

ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUE RECOMMENDED VALUE REVISED TAX  WARRANT

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

2023
R0004308

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

MACARENO ALBERTANO JACOBO
 510 W JESSUP ST
BRIGHTON                     State : CO
SUB:BRYANT SUBD LOT:11 DESC: AND E 30/28 FT LOT 12

  ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

  ORIGINAL TAX WARRANT

  TOTALS :

100REAL



Ken l{usso
Assessor

As*e:rssr's office
4430 South Adams Cou*ty Parkway

2nd Floor, Suite C21tX)
Brighton, CO AO6{}a-82t}1

Phoge 72{r-523-6*34
Fax720-523-6A37
uvwrar"adcogov.arg

1.

2.

BOARD 03' COUNTY COMNf,ISSTONMRS

STIPIILATION {Asto TaxYear{s) 2$23 ActualYalu{s)

The property subject to this Stipulation is:
ScheduleNo. (S): R0004308 ParcelNO.(S) 0156907307011

The subject properly is classified as a*Sgglden&1__proper8.

3. The Couaty Assessor originally assigned the following actual value to the
subject properly for tax year(s) 2AZ3 : .

$46,800

4. The Adams County Assessor has reviewed this file and agrees to make the
following adjustment to the valuatioo for the subject property for tax yeds)

2023 :

Land
Improvements
Total

Land
Improvements
Total

1,089
$1,136,000

$46,800
$828,200
$875,000

By entering into this agreernent, the Petitioner understands that they are giving
up rights to firther appeal of the value of this property for tax
year(s) 2423

DATED this: September 19,2024

Ryan M. il'j:i'91?::l,g
Greenlee f5,'r!'-i|PJ,'
Assessor Representative
Adams County Assessor's Office

5.



























Ken Musso 

Assessor 

ADAMS COUNTY 
43-IM•l;l·i•i•►

COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

Assessor's Office 

4430 South Adams County Parkway 
2nd Floor, Suite C2100 

Brighton, CO 80601-8201 
Phone 720-523-6038 

Fax 720-523-6037 
www.adcogov.org 

STIPULATION (As to Tax Year(s) -�20�2=3 __ Actual Value(s)) 

I. The property subject to this Stipulation is:
ScheduleNo.(S): R0109586 ParcelN0.(S) 1573-21-0-08-015 

2. The subject property is classified as a Residential property.

3. The County Assessor originally assigned the following actual value to the
subject property for tax year(s) 2023 

Land 
Improvements 
Total 

$401,250 
$2,382,750 

$2,784,000 

4. The Adams County Assessor has reviewed this file and agrees to make the
following adjustment to the valuation for the subject property for tax year(s)

2023 

Land 
Improvements 
Total 

$401,250 

$1,448,750 
$1,850,000 

5. By entering into this agreement, the Petitioner understands that they are giving
up rights to further appeal of the value of this property for tax
year(s) 2023

DATED this: June 3, 2024 

Petitioner's Representative 
Peter D and Nina L Neill 

14167 Lexington Cir 

Westminster CO. 80023-9392 

Digitally signed by Jeff Maldonado 

Jeff Ma Id On ad O 
DN: cn=Jeff Maldonado, o, ou, 

email=jemaldonado@adcogov.org, c=US 

Date: 2024.06.03 08:02:30 -06'00' 

Assessor Representative 
Adams County Assessor's Office 



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value
L: L: $401,250 $26,880 A. Ratio 6.70%
 I:  I: $2,382,750 $159,640 Mill Levy 93.245 Tax Exempt Portion

SE: $0 $0
ST ($55,000) ($3,690)

$0 $0 $2,729,000 $182,830 Original Tax $17,048 0%
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value Tax Refund
L: $401,250 $26,880 L: $401,250 $26,880
 I: $2,382,750 $159,640  I: $1,448,750 $97,070 Revised Tax

$0 $0 SE: $0 $0
($55,000) ($3,690) ST ($55,000) ($3,690)

$2,729,000 $182,830 $1,795,000 $120,270

Jeff Maldonado  September 30, 2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified General Appraiser

Peter D and Nina L Neill
14167 Lexington Cir

1573-21-0-08-015
January 26, 2024

CO

Custom build home - luxury neighborhood. Homes definitely overvalued for 2023 appraisal period

   TOTALS :

Upon further review, a reduction in value appears warranted.

Value reduced on second review based on comparables.

$5,833.40

$11,214.58

REAL

TYPE
OCC 

CODE

ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUE RECOMMENDED VALUE REVISED TAX  WARRANT

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

Westminster

2023
R0109586

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

SUB: LEXINGTON SEVENTH FILING LOT: 112

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   ORIGINAL TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

100REAL

Erroneous valuation 102% increase



































Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :        Date Filed :
Owner Entity  :

Owner Address  :
Owner City  :                 State :

            Property Location  :

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value
L: $321,000 $0 L: $321,000 $21,510 A. Ratio 6.70%
I: $1,883,000 $0 I: $1,883,000 $126,160 Mill Levy 93.245

(55,000)$                          St Red (55,000)$                    ($3,690) State Ded. (55,000)$   
$2,149,000 $143,980 $2,149,000 $143,983 Original Tax $13,426

Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value Tax Refund
L: $321,000 $21,510 L: $321,000 $21,510
I: $1,883,000 $126,160  I: $1,479,000 $99,090
St R ($55,000) ($3,690) St Red (55,000)$                    ($3,690) Revised Tax

$2,149,000 $143,983 $1,745,000 $116,915

Jeff Maldonado   September 25, 2024
Appraiser  Date

Residential Appraiser

Sang Han

LEXINGTON SEVENTH FILING LOT 117

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

R0109591 1573‐21‐0‐08‐020
2023 March 5, 2024

14154 Lexington Cir
Westminster CO

TYPE
OCC 
CODE

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES    ORIGINAL TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

MASS APPRAISAL OVERVALUES LEXINGTON CIRCLE HOMES ‐ DOCUMENTS ATTACHED

REVIEWED NEIGHBORHOOD COMPARABLES 

REAL 100

REDUCTION SUPPORTED AND RECOMMENDED

Upon further review, a reduction in value appears warranted.

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

TYPE
OCC 
CODE

ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUE RECOMMENDED VALUE REVISED TAX  WARRANT

$2,523.96
REAL 100

   TOTALS : $10,901.74





  

    
  

 

 
 

  

  

                                                       

                                                                    

       

        

   
 

 

                                                                                   
  

  

  

                                

           Name 
 

 

     
             Assessed Value              Taxes Abate/Refund 

 

 
  

 

 

                             Month                  

          

   

  

      
                          Property  Tax Administrator’s  Signature         

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______      ______________      _______________      

____________________________________________ 

____________________________________________ 

____________________________________ _____________________________   __________ 

FOR ASSESSORS AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS USE ONLY 
(Section  III or Section IV  must be completed) 

Every petition for abatement or refund filed pursuant to § 39-10-114, C.R.S. shall be acted upon pursuant to the provisions of this section by the 
Board of County Commissioners or the Assessor, as appropriate, within six months of the date of filing such petition, § 39-1-113(1.7), C.R.S. 

Section III: Written Mutual Agreement of Assessor and Petitioner
(Only for abatements up to $10,000) 

The Commissioners of _______________________ County authorize the Assessor by Resolution No. 
to review petitions for abatement or refund and to settle by written mutual agreement any such petition for
abatement or refund in an amount of $10,000 or less per tract, parcel, or lot of land or per schedule of personal 
property, in accordance with § 39-1-113(1.5), C.R.S. 
The Assessor and Petitioner mutually agree to the values and tax abatement/refund of:

   Tax Year __________ 

Actual Assessed  Tax

  Original  ________________ ________________ ______________    

 Corrected _______________ ________________ ______________ 

Abate/Refund 

Note: The total tax amount does not include accrued interest, penalties, and fees associated with late and/or delinquent tax payments, if 
applicable.  Please contact the County Treasurer for full payment information. 

Petitioner’s Signature Date 

Assessor’s or Deputy Assessor’s Signature Date 

Section IV: Decision of the County Commissioners 
(Must be completed if Section III does not apply) 

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners of _________________ County, State of  Colorado, at a duly and lawfully  
called regular meeting held on 

            
_____/_____/_____, at which meeting there were present the following members: 
Month      Day       Year 

with notice of such meeting and an opportunity to be present having been given to the Petitioner and the Assessor 
of said County and Assessor _______________________________________(being present--not present)  and 

Name 
Petitioner __________________________________(being present--not present), and WHEREAS, the said 

County Commissioners have carefully considered the within petition, and are fully advised in relation thereto, 
NOW BE IT RESOLVED that the Board (agrees--does not agree) with the recommendation of the Assessor, 
and that the petition be (approved--approved in part--denied) with an abatement/refund as follows: 

Year 

Chairperson of the Board of County Commissioners’ Signature 

I, _______________________________County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 
in and for the aforementioned county, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing order is truly copied from the 
record of the proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said County 
this ___________ day  of__________________, _________.

Year 

County Clerk’s or Deputy County Clerk’s Signature 

Note:  Abatements greater than $10,000 per schedule, per year, must be submitted in duplicate to the Property Tax Administrator for review. 

Section V: Action of the Property Tax Administrator
(For all abatements greater than $10,000) 

The action of the Board of County Commissioners, relative to this petition, is hereby 
Approved  Approved in part $___________________ Denied for the following reason(s): 

Secretary’s Signature Date 

15-DPT-AR No. 920-66/17 





Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value
L: L: $58,000 $3,890 A. Ratio 6.70%
 I:  I: $363,000 $24,320 Mill Levy 97.988 Tax Exempt Portion

SE: $0 $0
ST ($55,000) ($3,690)

$0 $0 $366,000 $24,520 Original Tax $2,403 0%
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value Tax Refund
L: $58,000 $3,890 L: $58,000 $3,890
 I: $363,000 $24,320  I: $347,479 $23,280 Revised Tax

$0 $0 SE: $0 $0
($55,000) ($3,690) ST ($55,000) ($3,690)
$366,000 $24,520 $350,479 $23,480

DAVE BALCZO  October 1, 2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified General Appraiser

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

THORNTON

2023
R0160239

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

SUB:SAGE CREEK FILING NO 2 BLK:6 LOT:14

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   ORIGINAL TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

100REAL

   TOTALS :

$101.91

$2,300.76

REAL

TYPE
OCC 

CODE

ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUE RECOMMENDED VALUE REVISED TAX  WARRANT

TORRES RITO
12795 IVY ST

0157132213050
August 27, 2024

CO









Account No :   Parcel No : 
Petition Year : Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  : State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value
L: L: $121,000 $8,110 A. Ratio 6.70%
 I:  I: $689,000 $46,160 Mill Levy 170.221 Tax Exempt Portion

ST: ($55,000) ($3,690)
SE: $0 $0

$0 $0 $755,000 $50,580 Original Tax $8,610 0%
Petitioner's Statement :  

Assessor's Report
  Situation :

  Action :

  Recommendation :  

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value Tax Refund
L: $121,000 $8,110 L: $121,000 $8,110
 I: $689,000 $46,160  I: $575,000 $38,530 Revised Tax

ST: ($55,000) ($3,690)
($55,000) ($3,690) SE: $0 $0
$755,000 $50,580 $641,000 $42,950

JEFF MALDONANO September 26, 2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified General Appraiser

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

THORNTON

2023
R0188239

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

FAIRFIELD SUBD FLG NO 1 BLK 1 LOT 12

  ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

  ORIGINAL TAX WARRANT

  TOTALS :

REAL

Value is to high.

Requesting another look at the Income, Sales, and Cost approach.

  TOTALS :

Upon further review, a reduction in value appears warranted.

Assessor's Office will take another look at the value of the subject property.

$1,298.79

$7,310.99

REAL

TYPE
OCC 

CODE

ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUE RECOMMENDED VALUE REVISED TAX  WARRANT

SHRESTHA AMIT RAJ AND PRADHAN PRATIVA
2049 E 151ST AVE

01573-14-1-05-012
January 25, 2024

CO









Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value
L: L: $115,000 $7,710 A. Ratio 6.70%
 I:  I: $802,000 $53,730 Mill Levy 167.443 Tax Exempt Portion

SE: $0 $0
ST ($55,000) ($3,690)

$0 $0 $862,000 $57,750 Original Tax $9,670 0%
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value Tax Refund
L: $115,000 $7,710 L: $115,000 $7,710
 I: $802,000 $53,730  I: $635,000 $42,550 Revised Tax

$0 $0 SE: $0 $0
($55,000) ($3,690) ST ($55,000) ($3,690)
$862,000 $57,750 $695,000 $46,570

JEFF MALDONADO  September 30, 2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified General Appraiser

Anthony E Pagnotta III and Karla Aidee
4864 E 145th Ave

01571-18-4-16-011
March 5, 2024

CO

Requesting another look at the Income, Sales, and Cost approach.

   TOTALS :

Upon further review, a reduction in value appears warranted.

Assessor's Office will take another look at the value of the subject property.

$1,872.01

$7,797.82

REAL

TYPE
OCC 

CODE

ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUE RECOMMENDED VALUE REVISED TAX  WARRANT

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

THORNTON

2023
R0192215

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

WILLOW BEND SUBD BLK: 4 LOT 7

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   ORIGINAL TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

100REAL

Value is to high.



































































Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164637 156519402013

OCC 

CODE
TYPE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :       Date Filed :
Owner Entity  :

Owner Address  :
Owner City  :                State :

            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 ‐ VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    ‐ Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson   9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd
Pinetop Homes LL
2023
R0164638 156519402012

OCC 
CODE

TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 
Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :       Date Filed :
Owner Entity  :

Owner Address  :
Owner City  :                State :

            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 ‐ VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    ‐ Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson   9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd
Pinetop Homes LL
2023
R0164639 156519402011

OCC 
CODE

TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 
Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164639 156519402011

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164640 156519402010

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164641 156519402009

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164642 156519402008

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164643 156519402007

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164644 156519402006

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164696 156519401011

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164697 156519401012

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164699 156519401014

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164700 156519401015

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164701 156519401016

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164702 156519401018

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Value for A. Actual Value Value for A.
L: $23,286 $6,500 L: $88,804 $24,780 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $0 $0 Mill Levy 118.191

$23,286 $6,500 $88,804 $24,780 Tax $2,929
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

 - VALUE REDUCTION  = VAL. RECOMMENDATION   TAX DOLLARS
Code OCC Actual Val. Val for A. Actual Val. Val for A.    - Adjustment

L: $65,518 $18,280 L: $23,286 $6,500
 I: $0 $0  I: $0    = Adjusted Tax

$65,518 $18,280 $23,286 $6,500

Valerie Ferguson  9/11/2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified Residential Appraiser
 

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

CO

09/09/2024

Denver
6000 Federal Blvd.
Pinetop Homes LLC
2023
R0164703 156519401017

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

 

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

REAL

 

The land was valued at Market Present Worth discounting for 2023 when in fact it should be considered 

Cost Present Worth. 

   TOTALS :

2023 ABATEMENT APPEAL ADJUSTED.

 

$2,160.53

$768.24

REALRE



RECEIVED 

County: Adams 

PETITION FOR ABATEMENT oR REFUND oF rA��sn 1 
2024

OF'" Date_Bq� .·•·!CE OF THE 

Section I: Petitioner, please complete Section I only. 

Date: 06-19-24 

(UseAss�G( • cG;;,@'fi':6��35f!SSOR 

Month Day Year 

Petitioner"s Name: THOMPSON PARTNERSHIP 

Petitioner's Mailing Address: Joseph C. Sansone Company, c/o David Johnson 1804D Edison Avenue 

Chesterfield MO 63005 
State Zip Code City or Town 

SCHEDULE OR PARCEL NUMBER(S) 
R0103 781 

PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

5590 HIGH ST 

Petitioner requests an abatement or refund of the appropriate taxes and states !hat the taxes assessed against the 
above property for the property tax year 2023 are incorrect for the following reasons: (Briefly describe why 
the taxes have been levied erroneously or illegally, whether due to erroneous valuation. irregularity in levying, 
clerical error, or overvaluatlon. Attach addillonal sheets if necessary.) 

The Assessor's calculation of value exceeds the actual Fair Market Value of the property. 

Petitioner's estimate of value: s_1_0_,7_3_o _,o_o_o __ (� 
Value Year 

I declare, under penally of perjury in the second degree, that this petition, together wilh any accompanying exhibits 
or statements, has been prepared or examined by me, and to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, Is 
true, correct, and complete. 

Petitioner's Signature 

,,<��----
Printed Name: _D

_
a
_
v_id_J_o _

h
_
ns

_
o

_
n _______ _ 

Joseph C. Sansone Company 

Daytime Phone Number.._ __ ,__ _______ _ 

Email. __________________ _ 

Daytime Phone Number ( 636 )733-5455 

Email appeals@jcsco.com 

•Letter of agency must be attached when petition Is submitted by an agent. 

If the Board qf County Commissioners, pursuant to§ 39-10-114(1), C.R.S .. or the Property Tax Administrator, pursuant to§ 39-2-116. C.R.S .. 
denies the petition for refund or abatement of taxes In v.!1ole or In part, the Pelttioner may appeal lo lhe Board of Assessment Appeals pursuant 
to the provisions of§ 39-2-125, C.R.S., ,.;thin thirty days of the entry of any such decision,§ 38-10-114.5(1), C.R.S. 

Section II: Assessor's Recommendation 
(For Assessor's Use 

Only) Tax Year_ _ 

Original 
Corrected 

Abate/Refund 

Assessed 

0 Assessor recommends approval as outlined above. 

If the request for abatement is based upon the grounds of overvaluation, no abatement or refund of laxes shall be made� an objection or protest 
to such valuation has been filed and a Notice of Determination has been mailed to the taxpayer,§ 39-10-114(1 XaXIXD), C.R.S. 

Tax year: ___ Protest? D No D Yes (If a protest was filed, please attach a copy of the NOD.) 

0 Assessor recommends denial for the following reason(s): 

Assessor's or Deputy Assessor's Signature 
15-DPT-AR No. 920-66/17 

253471 70001CO 

**SEE ATTACHED WORKSHEET**

2023

***SEE ATTACHED**











Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value
L: L: $1,207,485 $336,890 A. Ratio 27.90%
 I:  I: $15,299,715 $4,268,620 Mill Levy 102.055 Tax Exempt Portion

SE: $0 $0
ST ($30,000) ($8,370)

$0 $0 $16,477,200 $4,597,140 Original Tax $469,161 0%
Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value Tax Refund
L: $1,207,485 $336,890 L: $1,207,485 $336,890
 I: $15,299,715 $4,268,620  I: $14,707,725 $4,103,460 Revised Tax

$0 $0 SE: $0 $0
($30,000) ($8,370) ST ($30,000) ($8,370)

$16,477,200 $4,597,140 $15,885,210 $4,431,970

MICHAEL THIELEN  October 1, 2024
Appraiser  Date

Certified General Appraiser

THOMPSON PARTNERSHIP
5590 HIGH ST

0182511402001
JULY 1 2024

CO

   TOTALS :

$16,856.42

$452,304.70

REAL

TYPE
OCC 

CODE

ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUE RECOMMENDED VALUE REVISED TAX  WARRANT

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

DENVER

2023
R0103781

OCC 

CODE
TYPE

SUB:WILHELM SUBD BLK:1

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   ORIGINAL TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

100REAL



* - 30,000 per State

*1,985,300 545,529 60,647
*987,299 275,456 29,692

30,954.95

X

2023





Ken Musso 

Assessor --�---
ADAMS COUNTY 

+◄•liei::f•iiir

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Assessor's Office 
4430 South Adams County Parkway 

2nd Floor, Suite C2100 
Brighton, CO 80601-B201 

Phone 720-523-6038 
Fax 720-523-6037 
www.adcogov.org 

STIPULATION (As to Tax Year(s) __ 2_02-3 __ Actual Value(s)) 

1. The property subject to this Stipulation is:
Schedule No. (S): R0129258 Parcel NO.(S) 01571-12-4-10-013 

2. The subject property is classified as a Commercial property.

3. The County Assessor originally assigned the following actual value to the

4. 

subject property for tax year(s) 2023 

Land 
Improvements 
Total 

$417,725 
$1,567,575! 
$1,985,300 

The Adams County Assessor has reviewed this file and agrees to make the 
following adjustment to the valuation for the subject property for tax year(s) 

2023 

Land 
Improvements 
Total 

$417,725 
$569,575 
$987,300 

5. By entering into this agreement, the Petitioner understands that they are giving
up rights to further appeal of the value of this property for tax
year(s) 2023

DATED this: September 9, 2024 

Petitioner's Representative 
!Zif FTT ST f2 IJJV/ 

Digitally signed by 
Armon Armon Goldanloo, SRA 

Goldanloo SRA Date: 2024.09.09 
' 08:52:05 -06'00' 

-----

Assessor Representative 
Adams County Assessor's Office 



Account No :    Parcel No : 
Petition Year :              Date Filed :

Owner Entity  :
Owner Address  :

Owner City  :                      State :
            Property Location  :

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value
L: $0 L: $417,725 $116,550 A. Ratio 27.90%
I: $0 I: $1,567,574 $437,350 Mill Levy 111.172

St Red (30,000)$                  ($8,370) State Ded. (30,000)$   Tax Exempt Portion
$0 $0 $1,955,299 $545,528 Original Tax $60,647 0%

Petitioner's Statement :   

Assessor's Report
    Situation :

    Action :

    Recommendation :       

Actual Value Assessed Value Actual Value Assessed Value Tax Refund
L: $417,725 $116,550 L: $417,725 $116,550
I: $1,567,574 $437,350  I: $569,574 $158,910
St Red ($30,000) ($8,370) St Red (30,000)$                  ($8,370) Revised Tax

$1,955,299 $545,528 $957,299 $267,086 0%

Armon Goldanloo  September 11, 2024
Appraiser  Date

Residential Appraiser

DAWKINS ANDRADE LLC
720 PLATTE RIVER BLVD

01571-12-4-10-013
March 25, 2024

CO

   TOTALS :

 

$30,954.95

$29,692.53

100REAL

TYPE OCC 
CODE

ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUE RECOMMENDED VALUE REVISED TAX  WARRANT

ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDATION
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

  PETITIONER'S REQUESTED VALUES   ASSESSOR'S ASSIGNED VALUES

BRIGHTON

2023
R0129258

OCC 
CODE

TYPE

   ASSESSOR'S RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT

   ORIGINAL TAX WARRANT

   TOTALS :

100REAL




